
ý  00

    0 

(R-2021-366)

COR. COPY

RESO

LUTIO

N NU

MBER R-

 31

349

0

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE 

APR 1 4 2021

A RESOLUTION

 OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING FINAL CONTRACT CHANGE

ORDER NO. 5 WITH WEST COAST GENERAL CORPOR

ATION

IN CONNECTIO

N WITH THE 101 A

SH STREET

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS,

 the Council

 of the City

 of San 

Diego (City C

ouncil) appr

oved a lease

-to-own

agreement in Octo

ber 2016 for the

 101 Ash Street

 Building;

 and

WHEREAS

, the lease-to-

own agreem

ent was to pr

ovide the

 City with a

 long-term

 solution

for employee office 

space occupancy in 

non-City owned 

facilities; and

WHEREAS

, the City ne

eded to do s

ome tena

nt improvem

ents in the 

building to

accommodate a

s many City

 employees as

 possible; and

WHEREAS

, staff presented a 

report to th

e City Coun

cil on

 June 18,2

018, that

 included

four tena

nt impro

vement

 options

 for how the 1

01 Ash 

Street Bui

lding cou

ld be occ

upied:

Option 1 - to

 do no tenant i

mprovements, O

ption 2 - to 

do only the

 first floor, 

Option 3 - 

to do

five floors

 ofthe bu

ilding, an

d Option 

4 - to d

o all 19

 floors; an

d

WHEREAS,

 the City Coun

cil authoriz

ed staffto

 go out to b

id with Op

tion 3 (fiv

e floors

 of

tenant i

mprovem

ents) as t

he base 

bid, and t

o include 

an additi

ve alter

nate to d

o ten

ant

improvements to 

all 19 floors of

the building (Op

tion 4); and

WHER

EAS, on 

August 7

,2018, t

he bids w

ere brou

ght back

 to City 

Counci

l, and at 

that

meeting i

t was deci

ded to m

ove forwa

rd with a

warding th

e base bid 

plus the

 additiv

e alternat

e, to

do tenant imp

rovements

 to all 19 floo

rs; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2021-366)

COR. COPY

WHEREAS, following the City Council's direction, the City entered into construction

contract K-18-1586-DBB-3-A with West Coast General Contractors (WCGC) for tenant

improvements on all 19 foors at 101 Ash Street (Project) in the amount of $17,080,261.00; and

WHEREAS, construction on the Project began September 25,2018; and

WHEREAS, WCGC made claims under their contract to the City for additional

compensation due to differing site condition and extra work; and

WHEREAS, the City has compensated WCGC for portions of the extra work added to the

Project with Change Orders 1 - 4, which total $1,348,242.63; and

WHEREAS, for the claim of differing site conditions, the City knew there was asbestos in

the 101 Ash Street

 building, and

 that informati

on was included

 in the cont

ract with WCGC

, bu

t the

contract documents did no

t convey the conditio

n of the

 asbestos prior to sta

rting the Project

; and

WHEREAS, due to the condition ofthe asbestos in the 101 Ash Street building, WCGC

had to do significantly more work and expend more time than had been agreed to in their contract;

and

WHEREAS, the Parties participated in non-binding mediation under the terms of the

WCGC contract to try and reach a resolution of the claims brought by WCGC on the Project; and

WHEREAS, as a result ofthat mediation, WCGC has agreed to settle all issues, claims, and

disputes filed by them

 against the City on this

 Project in exchange

 for payment

 by the

 City to

WCGC in the amount of $1,395,000.00; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on February 9, 2021, the City Council by the following

votes: Yeas, Districts 1,2,3,4,5,6,7, and 9; Nays, District 8; Absent, None, approved the

settlement of WCGC's claims against City on this Project consistent with the amount set forth

below; and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2021-366)

COR. COPY

WHEREAS, by agreein

g to pay Final Contract

 Change Order No

. 5, the

 City

 is not waivi

ng

any potential claims or regulatory fines against WCGC; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOL

VED, by

 the Coun

cil of the

 City of

 San Diego

, as

 follows:

1. That the Mayor, or

 his designee, is autho

rized to execute, for

 and on behal

f

 

of

 

the

City, Fina

l Contrac

t Change 

Order

 No. 5 with 

West Co

ast Gen

eral Cont

ractors fo

r an amou

nt not

to exceed $1

,395,000.0

0, on file

 with the Offi

ce of the Cit

y Clerk as

 Document

 No.

RR- 3134

90, continge

nt upon

 the ChiefFin

ancial

 Officer 

furnishing

 

a certificat

e certi

fying

that fund

s necess

ary for e

xpenditu

re are, o

r will b

e, on de

posit

 with the

 City Treas

urer.

2. That the Ch

ief Financ

ial Office

r is autho

rized to inc

rease the Capi

tal Improv

ements

Program Budget in CIP 

S-17009, 10

1 Ash Imp

rovements,

 and to appr

opriate and 

expend

$1,415,405.13 f

rom Fund 400868, 

Tobacco Revenue 

Settlement B

ond Funding,

 for the pu

rpose of

funding Final Con

tract Change Orde

r No. 5 and related

 Project costs.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLI

OTT, City A

ttorney

By s/ Christina L. Rae

Christina L. Rae

Deputy

 City A

ttorney

CLR:cw

03/

12/

21

04/09/21 COR. COPY

Or.Dept: En

gineering & Capital

 Projects

CC No.: JE 102509800

Doc. No.: 2630465

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2021-366)

COR. COPY

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego,

at its meeting of 04/13/2021

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

By 

/s/

 Con

nie P

atter

son

Deputy City Clerk

Ap

pro

ve

d: 

4

14

(date)

 

D GLOI

ayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-

r



1- C¿ 

.. D

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CER

TIFIC

ATE OF UNA

LLOT

TED

 SA

LAN

CE

 CC

 

JE 102509800

ORJINAT CEPT

NO.:

1 HE

REB

Y CE

RTIF

Y th

ai ü

e u

iey i

 euì

i

 ed í

u ü

 e a

iui 

e i u

í fu

ids í

u 

'

ie

 pup

se s

et fu

li ii 

1 e fu

ego

ing

 resu

lu

üu

 is av

ailab

le

in the

 rea

sury, 

oris 

antíc

pated

 to c

ome 

nto th

e Tre

asur

y, and 

is ot

herw

ise una

llott

ed.

$1,415.405.13

To re

erve

 ce

nt f

ndinq

 availa

bilitv

 from

 Tob

cc

 Bon

d Fn

d for

 S-17

009

 101 A

sh St

reet 

Impro

vene

nts P

roect

 Final C

ontrac

t

Chan

e Ord

er #5

. Ind

ividua

l Com

troller

s Cert

ificate

s will 

be iss

ued at

 the t

ime tha

t contr

acts

 are e

ecuted

.

M

a

r

c

h

 

1

6

, 

0

1

COPTR

OE

S EPA

TENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Funded

 Business

 Fund Center or Cost

 Internal Order or

Pro

m 

Fmd

 GrantNumber

 G/LAccount

 

Functiona

l Area 

Area

 Cnter

 

WBS Element

 

Ori

gina

l 

Am

ou

nt

S-

170

09

 

400868

 330081

 

OTHR-00000000-GG

 

l 613 

16

1300

00

12

 

$1.45.405.13

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

1.415.·05.3

r=

r-

U

CERT

IFICA

TION

 OF U

NENC

UMB

ERED

 BA

LANC

E

1 HER

EBY CERT

IFY that the

 indebt

ednes

s and 

obligat

ion to 

be incur

red by 

the c

ontract

 or agre

eme

nt author

ized b

y 

the heret

o attach

ed

resolut

ion, ca

n be in

curred

 withou

t the vio

lation o

f any of

 the pr

ovision

s of th

e Char

ter of th

e City o

f S

an Dieg

o; and I

 do her

eby furt

her 

certify,

in con

ío,ni

y will

 the e

quien

eils o

í lie 

Chaile

, oí the

 Cily u

í Sail 

Diego

, lial 

suici

ei 

oeys 

have b

ee appu

ialed f

u üe 

pu,

 pose 

o

said c

ontrac

t, that

 suffic

ent mo

neys

 to mee

t the ob

gations 

of sa

id con

tract

 are

 adua

ly in 

the Tre

asur

y, or

 are an

tcpa

ted 

to

 come 

nto

 th

Treasu

ry, to th

e credi

t of the ap

propria

tion fr

om which

 the 

same a

re to be 

drawn,

 and t

hat the

 said m

oney n

ow

 actua

lly

 in the 

Treasury

,

toget

her w

ith the

 mone

ys ant

icipat

ed to com

e into

 the

 Trea

sury,

 to the

 credit

 of said

 appr

opriati

on,

 are

 otherw

ise 

unencu

mb

ered.

Not to Exceed:

By:

.uW

 OUB

s PA

 ENT

/¥  ,w n

Funded

Progr

am 1 Fu

nd

 

Grant Number

 O/L Account

 Functional Area  Bus

 

Fund Center or Cost

 

Inírnal Or or - 1

Arca

 C er

 WBS Element

 

Original Amount

Sec Athment for Acconting Data

TO

T

AI

. A

M

I 

T

FU

ND

 

OV

ERRID

E 

CO-381 (REV 79)

CC

 JE 102509800



APR 1 32021

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on ' · ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell  l l l

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe  0 l 

Marni von Wilpert 0 Il Il 

Chris Cate

Raul A. Can o

Vivian Moreno  0  

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 

APR 1 4 2021

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(S

e

a

l)

ELIZABETH S. MAIAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 0  - ,

 

Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 31349 0


